Term deposits 2,612,714   2,621,188  (8,474)   2,869,996   2,869,129   867
Deposits from banks 79,679 79,679 - 118,675  118,675  -
Subordinated capital 282,799 244,606 38,193 283,085  223,624   59,461

NOTE 16: INTEREST RATE RISK
The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual
maturity or repricing date. Use of this table to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers
may choose to terminate their financial instruments at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-
rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are shown at contractual
maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity, and certain investments which have call or pre-payment features.

88

31 December 2010   Earlier of maturity or repricing date
   Within 3 3 to 6 6 to 12 1 to 5 After Non-interest
(in $ millions)  months months months years 5 years bearing funds Total
Assets
   Cash and deposits with banks  2,017 - 2 - - 167 2,276
   Investments  1,320 14 200 1,115 92 69 2,810
   Loans  3,588 63 48 138 109 97 4,043
   Premises, equipment and computer software - - - - - 262 262
   Other assets - - - - - 232 232
Total assets  7,015 77 250 1,253 201 827 9,623
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
   Shareholders’ equity - - - - - 809 809
   Demand deposits 4,569 - - - - 977 5,546
   Term deposits 2,042 376 137 126 1 - 2,682
   Other liabilities - - - - - 303 303
   Subordinated capital 90 - - 168 25 - 283
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 6,701 376 137 294 26 2,089 9,623

Interest rate swaps 448 - (339) (48) (61) - -
Interest rate sensitivity gap 762 (299) (226) 911 114 (1,262) -
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 762 463 237 1,148 1,262 - -

31 December 2009   Earlier of maturity or repricing date
   Within 3 3 to 6 6 to 12 1 to 5 After Non-interest
(in $ millions)  months months months years 5 years bearing funds Total
Assets
   Cash and deposits with banks   1,891 2 2  -   -  92  1,987
   Investments   1,908   146   488   164   25 204   2,935
   Loans   3,706   44   59  206  60 143   4,218
   Premises, equipment and computer software -  -  -  -   -  244  244
   Other assets -  -  -  -   -  211 211
Total assets   7,505  192   549   370  85  894   9,595
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
   Shareholders’ equity -  -  -  -   -   355 355
Demand deposits   4,782  -  -  -   -  954   5,736
   Term deposits   2,114   508   191   144   4  -   2,961
   Other liabilities -  -  -  -   -  260  260
   Subordinated capital -   90  -   108  85  -  283
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   6,896   598   191   252  89   1,569   9,595

Interest rate swaps   99   19   67   (111)   (74) -   -
Interest rate sensitivity gap  708   (387)  425  7   (78)   (675)  -
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap  708   321   746   753   675  -   -

NOTE 17: SUBORDINATED CAPITAL
On 28 May 2003, the Bank issued US $125 million of Subordinated Lower Tier II capital notes. The notes were issued at par and in two tranches,
namely US $78 million in Series A notes due 2013 and US $47 million in Series B notes due 2018. The issuance was by way of private placement with
US institutional investors. The notes are listed on the Bermuda Stock Exchange (“BSX”) in the specialist debt securities category. Part proceeds of